

No. 04-1203  
No. 04-1236

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

TONY GOODMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

JORDANA R. STERNBERG  
JONES DAY  
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 521-3939

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Attorney General  
KATHLEEN M. PACIOUS  
Deputy Attorney General  
JOHN C. JONES  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DAVID E. LANGFORD\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
STATE OF GEORGIA  
Georgia Department of Law  
40 Capitol Square SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334  
(404) 463-8850

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. MOST ACTIONS BY STATE PRISON OFFICIALS, AND DISTINCTIONS BASED ON DISABILITY, ARE SUBJECT TO DEFERENTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW .....	10
A. Disability-Based Classifications Are Subject To Rational-Basis Review .....	11
B. Constitutional Review Of Disability-Based Classifications In The Prison Context Is Further Constrained By The Essential Nature Of Incarceration And The Rule Of Deference To Prison Officials’ Actions .....	14
II. IN ENACTING TITLE II OF THE ADA, CONGRESS DID NOT IDENTIFY A HISTORY AND PATTERN OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION BY THE STATES AGAINST DISABLED STATE PRISON INMATES.....	19
A. The Proper Context For Evaluating The Abrogation Claim In This Case Is The Specific Prison Context, Not The General Area Of “State Services And Programs” .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Legislative Record Does Not Show That Congress Enacted The ADA On The Basis Of Fourteenth Amendment Violations In The State Prison Context.....	22
C. Petitioners’ Reliance On Eighth Amendment Decisions To Support Their Abrogation Claims Is Without Merit.....	27
D. Petitioners’ Collection Of Judicial Decisions Demonstrates No History Of “Widespread And Persisting Deprivation Of Constitutional Rights” Regarding Disabled State Prisoners .....	29
1. Two-Thirds Of Petitioners’ “Massive Body” Of Cases Could Not Have Been Considered By Congress Because They Postdate The 1990 Enactment Of The ADA .....	30
2. Most Of Petitioners’ Pre-ADA Cases Are Facially Inapposite .....	31
3. The Few Judicial Decisions Remaining Are Too Isolated And Sporadic To Demonstrate A “Widespread And Persisting” Pattern Of Unconstitutional Treatment Of Disabled State Prisoners .....	36
III. TITLE II OF THE ADA IS NOT A PROPORTIONATE OR CONGRUENT REMEDY UNDER SECTION 5.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	10
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989) .....	16
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Board of Corrections</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Idaho 1984) .....	33
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 376 F. Supp. 402 (E.D. Okla. 1974), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 993 F.2d 1551 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Baumann v. Ariz. Department of Corrections</i> , 754 F.2d 841 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	42, 43
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	7, 11, 16, 40
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	38
<i>Correctional Services Co. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	19
<i>Cortes-Quinones v. Jiminez-Nettleship</i> , 842 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	17, 18
<i>Duran v. Anaya</i> , 642 F. Supp. 510 (D.N.M. 1986) .....	34
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	10
<i>Elliott v. Brooks</i> , 188 F.3d 518 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Eng v. Smith</i> , 849 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	18, 42
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 121 Fed. Appx. 549 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1966).....	42, 43
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	18
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....	15
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	14, 41
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005).....	16
<i>Key v. Grayson</i> , 179 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	40
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	35
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	41
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	15
<i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>More v. Farrier</i> , 984 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v.</i> <i>Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	27
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	15
<i>Palmer v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	7, 14, 22
<i>Penn. Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schmidt v. Odell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Kan. 1999).....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	1
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005) .....	28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	7, 15, 16, 40
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	43
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	39
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	42, 43
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	44
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Goodman v. State</i> , 237 Ga. App. 795, 516 S.E.2d 824 (1999).....	2, 3
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII, § 5.....	5, 6
U.S. Const., amend. XI, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	9, 27
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act of 1980 (“CRIPA”)(Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349) .....	25
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 394).....	25
Civil Rights Act of 1957, 42 U.S.C. § 1971 .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 29
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, P.L. 104-134, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	39
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 337, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165 .....	1, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (Pts. 1-4) (1990).....	7, 22, 24, 25
S. Rep. No. 100-116 (1989).....	22, 24
136 Cong. Rec. S9527-02 (daily ed. July 11, 1990).....	25
141 Cong. Rec. S7256 (daily ed. May 25, 1995).....	28
<i>ADA: Joint Hearing on S. 2345</i> , 100th Cong. 1190.....	23, 24
<i>ADA: Joint Hearing on H.R. 2273</i> (July 18, 1989) .....	24
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	41
Karen M. Blum, <i>Support Your Local Sheriff: Suing</i> <i>Sheriffs Under § 1983</i> , 34 STETSON L. REV. 623 (2005).....	35
“Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, <i>From ADA to</i> <i>Empowerment</i> ” (1990).....	26
U.S. Civil Rights Commission, <i>Accommodating the</i> <i>Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983).....	25, 26
